

**(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL**

**CRP NO: 1693 OF 2024**

**Between:**

M/s Hallmark Hill View Owners Welfare Association, A society registered under the A.P.Societies Registration Act, 2001, having its registered office at Hallmark Hill View, Plot Nos.66 and 68, Awani Layout, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Represented by it's present President Ali Akber B Mamuwala, S/o Bakir Bhai Mamuwala, Aged about 58 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Flat No.201, South Block, Hallmark Hill View, Plot Nos.66 and 68, Aswani Layout, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.

**...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff**

**AND**

1. Sri M.Vijaya Simha Reddy @ Vijaya Simha Reddy, S/o M.Madhusudhan Reddy, Occ. Retd. Police Officer, R/o.1-8-20/6/A, Habsiguda, Hyderabad.

**...Respondent/Respondent/Defendant**

2. Sri M.Sriram Reddy, S/o late M.Madhusudhan Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.3-16-44, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.
3. Sri Malladi Bhagavan Reddy, S/o late M.Papi Reddy, Occ. Physician R/o.H.No.3-16-44, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri M V Durga Prasad presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, aggrieved by the Order and Decretal Order dated 19.12.2023 in I.A.No.96 of 2015 in O.S.No.175 of 2015 on the file of the Learned II Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 19.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M V Durga Prasad, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz;**

1. Sri M.Vijaya Simha Reddy @ Vijaya Simha Reddy, S/o M.Madhusudhan Reddy, Occ. Retd. Police Officer, R/o.1-8-20/6/A, Habsiguda, Hyderabad.

2. Sri M.Sriram Reddy, S/o late M.Madhusudhan Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.3-16-44, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.
3. Sri Malladi Bhagavan Reddy, S/o late M.Papi Reddy, Occ. Physician R/o.H.No.3-16-44, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 04.10.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.175 of 2015 pending on the file of the II Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No.1693 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

**ORDER**

**Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents by making it returnable within four weeks.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the notice to the unserved respondents through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due on payment of process fee by 09.09.2024. In that event, proof of service be filed.**

**List on 04.10.2024.**

**Interim relief granted, (if any), shall remain in operation till the next date of hearing.**

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. VENKAIAH  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The II Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad
2. Sri M.Vijaya Simha Reddy @ Vijaya Simha Reddy, S/o M.Madhusudhan Reddy, Occ. Retd. Police Officer, R/o.1-8-20/6/A, Habsiguda, Hyderabad.
3. Sri M.Sriram Reddy, S/o late M.Madhusudhan Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.3-16-44, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Malladi Bhagavan Reddy, S/o late M.Papi Reddy, Occ. Physician R/o.H.No.3-16-44, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad. **(2 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
5. One CC to SRI M V DURGA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SP,J**

**DATED:06.09.2024**

**LIST ON 04.10.2024.**

**FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**CRP.No.1693 of 2024**

**EXTENSION**

